
 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 _____________________
Brian J. Musselwhite  101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 700 
Assistant Vice-President - Florida Tallahassee, FL  32301 
Law and Government Affairs 850-425-6313 
Southern Region 850-425-6361 (fax) 
  
 September 20, 2004 
 
BY ELECTRONIC FILING 
Ms. Beth Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 

 
Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T General Services Tariff to be 
effective September 21, 2004.  The revised pages are as follows:   

 
AT&T General Services Tariff 

   Section A11   Eighth Revised Page 7.3.57 
   Section A11   Third Revised Page 7.3.58 
   Section A11   Fifth Revised Page 7.3.73 
   Section A11   Sixth Revised Page 7.3.74 
   Section A11   Second Revised Page 7.3.82 
   Section A11    First Revised Page 7.3.83  
   Section A11   Second Revised Page 7.3.84  
   Section A11   First Revised Page 7.3.85 
    
This filing re-opens enrollment, modifies use-limiting language, and makes minor text changes 
for the AT&T Unlimited Plus, AT&T Unlimited Weekends, and AT&T Unlimited Sundays 
Promotions.  In addition, it modifies use-limiting language and adds a non-payment clause to the 
AT&T One Promotion.  If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to 
give me a call.  
 

Best regards, 
 

Brian Musselwhite 
 
Brian Musselwhite 

Attachment 

 



 

 

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY: Tariff Administrator  EIGHTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.57 
  CANCELS SEVENTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.57 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 
 AT&T Unlimited Plus Promotion 
 

New and existing residential Customers who have selected AT&T 
as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this 
promotion. This plan is offered in conjunction with the 
interstate AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan as specified in the AT&T 
Consumer Service Guide available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/ 
home>.  
 
Customers must enroll in this offer by October 25, 2004 by 
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, 
calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a 
marketing contact by AT&T.  Customers will receive the benefits 
of this plan until changed or canceled by AT&T. 
 

 AT&T interstate and intrastate direct dial station residential 
voice calls are eligible for the plan rate specified below. 

 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring 
charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide BOT03001DD.  The monthly recurring charge will entitle 
the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and 
intrastate long distance residential voice calls that are made 
from the customer’s home, and billed to the main residential 
account. The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a 
customer makes any calls. 
 
The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a 
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.  All 
other types of calls are rated at basic rates as specified in 
Section A11.3.1I of this tariff, unless the Customer is 
enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of 
calls. 
 
If the customer has selected AT&T as their primary carrier for 
intraLATA toll calls (also called “local toll” or “regional 
toll” calls) those calls will be included under this plan.  If, 
for any reason, the customer’s selection of AT&T as their 
primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or 
implemented, the monthly charge for this plan will still apply 
even though the customer is not receiving the intraLATA toll 
call benefits of the plan. 

 
The AT&T Unlimited Plus Promotion provides unlimited minutes of 
direct dialed station (1+) interstate and intrastate long 
distance calls for residential voice service only.  If it is 
determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY: Tariff Administrator  THIRD REVISED PAGE 7.3.58 
  CANCELS SECOND REVISED PAGE 7.3.58 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
  

AT&T Unlimited Plus Promotion (Cont’d) 
 
applications, such as for Internet Access Services, commercial 
facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling, 
resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may 
immediately suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s service 
without prior notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may 
discontinue enrollment in this Plan.  AT&T will discontinue a 
Customer’s subscription to this Plan if the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T’s 
records show that the Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T. 
 
Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls for each main residential telephone 
account unless AT&T notes otherwise. 
 
This plan is available where facilities and billing 
capabilities permit. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY: Tariff Administrator  FIFTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.73 
  CANCELS FOURTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.73 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 

AT&T One Promotion (Cont’d) 
 

Rate Periods: 

Nights - 9:00 p.m. through 5:59 a.m. Monday through Friday 
Weekends - 9:00 p.m. Friday through 5:59 a.m. Monday 
Weekday Daytime - 6:00 a.m. through 8:59 p.m. Monday through Friday 

 
 
The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a 
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.  All 
other types of wireline calls are rated at basic rates as 
specified in Section A11.3.1.I of this tariff, unless the 
Customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these 
other types of calls. 

 
 If the Customer has selected AT&T as their primary carrier for 

intraLATA toll calls (also called “local toll” or “regional 
toll” calls) those calls will be included under this plan.  If, 
for any reason, the Customer does not select AT&T as their 
primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the monthly charge 
for this plan will still apply even though the Customer is not 
receiving the intraLATA toll call benefits of the plan. 

 
This promotion provides unlimited night and weekend minutes of 
direct dialed station (1+) interstate and intrastate long 
distance calls for residential voice service only.  If it is 
determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice 
applications, such as for Internet Access Services, commercial 
facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling, 
resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may 
immediately suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s service 
without prior notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may 
discontinue enrollment in this Plan.  AT&T will discontinue a 
Customer’s subscription to this Plan if the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Wireless Service Provider.  
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T’s 
records show that the Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T for 
wireless.  An early termination charge may apply as specified 
in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide #BOT03004DD at 
<www.att.com/serviceguide/home>. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY: Tariff Administrator  SIXTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.74 
  CANCELS FIFTH REVISED PAGE 7.3.74 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 

AT&T One Promotion (Cont’d)  
 
Non-payment of any charges incurred by the customer may result 
in termination of any or all services included within AT&T One, 
as well as additional charges as provided by the customer’s 
agreements with AT&T. 
 
If AT&T discontinues this plan or if the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Wireless Carrier but continues to 
subscribe to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier, AT&T 
will automatically place the Customer on the AT&T One Rate 7¢ 
Plan, unless the Customer requests otherwise. 
 
If the Customer continues to subscribe to AT&T as the 
Customer’s Wireless Carrier, and AT&T is notified that the 
Customer no longer subscribe to AT&T as the Customer’s Primary 
Long Distance Carrier, the Customer will continue to be 
enrolled in this plan, but the Customer’s AT&T international, 
state-to-state, and in-state long distance calls will no longer 
be included.  Discontinuance of AT&T international, state-to-
state, and in-state long distance calls being included in this 
plan will be effective as of the date AT&T’s record show that 
the Customer no longer subscribe to AT&T as the Customer’s 
Primay Long Distance Carrier. 
 
If the Customer’s main residential telephone account has 
multiple lines associated with it, the Monthly Recurring 
Charge, eligible unlimited calling, and usage charges for that 
account will include usage from up to a total of 3 lines (the 
main residential telephone line plus two lines associated with 
the main telephone line) as determined by AT&T.  
 
Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls for each main residential telephone 
account unless AT&T notes otherwise. 
 

 This plan is available where billing and technical capabilities 
exist. 
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 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY:  Tariff Administrator  SECOND REVISED PAGE 7.3.82 
  CANCELS FIRST REVISED PAGE 7.3.82 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 
 AT&T Unlimited Weekends Promotion 
 
 New and existing residential Customers who have selected AT&T as 

their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this 
promotion. This plan is offered in conjunction with the 
interstate AT&T Unlimited Weekends Plan as specified in the AT&T 
Consumer Service Guide available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/ 
home>. 

 
 Customers must enroll in this offer by December 31, 2004 by 

completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, 
calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a 
marketing contact by AT&T.  Customers will receive the benefits 
of this plan until changed or canceled by AT&T. 

 
 AT&T interstate and intrastate direct dial station residential 

voice calls are eligible for the plan rate specified below. 
 
 Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring 

charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide #BOT03002DD.  The monthly recurring charge will entitle 
the customer to unlimited Weekend direct dialed station 
interstate and intrastate long distance residential voice calls 
that are made from the customer’s home, and billed to the main 
residential account. The monthly recurring charge applies 
whether or not a customer makes any calls. 

 
 Eligible Weekday interLATA and intraLATA intrastate Direct Dial 

Station calls will be rated at $.07 a minute, 24 hours a day, 
every weekday. 

 
 
 Weekend -rate period is 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. 

Sunday. 
 
 Weekday -rate period is 12:00 a.m. Monday through 11:59 p.m. 

Friday. 
 
 

 The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a 
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. A 
call originating in one rate period, but ending in another rate 
period, will be rated based on the minutes of use associated 
with each rate period. If a minute is split between two rate 
periods, the rate period applicable at the start of the minute 
applies to that entire minute. 

 
 Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-

Handled Calls apply as specified in Section A11.3.1.I of this 
tariff. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY:  Tariff Administrator  FIRST REVISED PAGE 7.3.83 
  CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 7.3.83 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 
 AT&T Unlimited Weekends Promotion (Cont’d) 
 
 If the customer has selected AT&T as their primary carrier for 

intraLATA toll calls (also called “local toll” or “regional 
toll” calls) those calls will be included under this plan.  If, 
for any reason, the customer’s selection of AT&T as their 
primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or 
implemented, the monthly charge for this plan will still apply 
even though the customer is not receiving the intraLATA toll 
call benefits of the plan. 

 
 This plan provides unlimited Weekend minutes of direct dialed 

station (1+) interstate and intrastate long distance calls for 
residential voice service only.  If it is determined that usage 
is not consistent with residential voice applications, such as 
for Internet Access Services, commercial facsimile or auto-
dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling, resale, 
telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may 
immediately suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s service 
without prior notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may 

discontinue enrollment in this Plan.  AT&T will discontinue a 
Customer’s subscription to this Plan if the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T’s 
records show that the Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T. 

 
 Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 

dialed station calls for each main residential telephone account 
unless AT&T notes otherwise. 

 
 This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities 

permit. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY:  Tariff Administrator  SECOND REVISED PAGE 7.3.84 
  CANCELS FIRST REVISED PAGE 7.3.84 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 
 AT&T Unlimited Sundays Promotion 
 
 New and existing residential Customers who have selected AT&T as 

their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this 
promotion. This plan is offered in conjunction with the 
interstate AT&T Unlimited Weekends Plan as specified in the AT&T 
Consumer Service Guide available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/ 
home>. 

 
 Customers must enroll in this offer by December 31, 2004 by 

completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, 
calling an AT&T designated 800 number or by enrolling during a 
marketing contact by AT&T.  Customers will receive the benefits 
of this plan until changed or canceled by AT&T. 

 
 AT&T interstate and intrastate direct dial station residential 

voice calls are eligible for the plan rate specified below. 
 
 Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring 

charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide #BOT03003DD.  The monthly recurring charge will entitle 
the customer to unlimited Sunday direct dialed station 
interstate and intrastate long distance residential voice calls 
that are made from the customer’s home, and billed to the main 
residential account. The monthly recurring charge applies 
whether or not a customer makes any calls. 

 
 Eligible interLATA and intraLATA intrastate Direct Dial Station 

calls will be rated at $.07 a minute, 24 hours a day, every day 
except Sunday. 
 
 

 Sunday - rate period is 12:00 a.m. through 11:59 p.m. Sunday. 
 

 Weekday & Saturday - rate period is 12:00 a.m. Monday through 
11:59 p.m. Saturday. 

 
 

 The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a 
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. A 
call originating in one rate period, but ending in another rate 
period, will be rated based on the minutes of use associated 
with each rate period. If a minute is split between two rate 
periods, the rate period applicable at the start of the minute 
applies to that entire minute. 

 
 Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-

Handled Calls apply as specified in Section A11.3.1.I of this 
tariff. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
 FLORIDA 
ISSUED:  September 20, 2004  EFFECTIVE:  September 21, 2004 
BY:  Tariff Administrator  FIRST REVISED PAGE 7.3.85 
  CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 7.3.85 
 

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd) 
 
A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd) 
 
 AT&T Unlimited Sundays Promotion (Cont’d) 
 
 If the customer has selected AT&T as their primary carrier for 

intraLATA toll calls (also called “local toll” or “regional 
toll” calls) those calls will be included under this plan.  If, 
for any reason, the customer’s selection of AT&T as their 
primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls is not made or 
implemented, the monthly charge for this plan will still apply 
even though the customer is not receiving the intraLATA toll 
call benefits of the plan. 

 
 This plan provides unlimited Sunday minutes of direct dialed 

station (1+) interstate and intrastate long distance calls for 
residential voice service only.  If it is determined that usage 
is not consistent with residential voice applications, such as 
for Internet Access Services, commercial facsimile or auto-
dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling, resale, 
telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may 
immediately suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s service 
without prior notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may 

discontinue enrollment in this Plan.  AT&T will discontinue a 
Customer’s subscription to this Plan if the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.  
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T’s 
records show that the Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T. 

 
 Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 

dialed station calls for each main residential telephone account 
unless AT&T notes otherwise. 

 
 This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities 

permit. 
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